In the previous year's reporting period, the key earnings figures in particular were influenced by positive non-recurring items,

the impact of which on the key figures is shown below.

The only - but all the more significant - “non-recurring effect” with an influence on profit or loss in the first half of 2019

related to the gains from deconsolidation arising from the sale of the valve train system production at the US “Webberville”

site. Based on gross proceeds from the sale of USD 40 million, these gains amounted to EUR +21,3 million net in the first half

of 2019 (see also above under 1.).

MS Industrie AG
EXTRACTS from the group´s interim management report as of June 30, 2020

Page 6 of 13

In the first half of 2020, external revenues in the Powertrain segment were around -31 % below the revenues of the previous

year due to transactions in the previous year. The difference to the overall decline in segment revenues of around -47 % is

mainly due to the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic.

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the period:

01.01. to 30.06.2020

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments Adjusted  Adjusted

 TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 73.061 0 73.061  100,0

Gross profit 37.867 0 37.867  51,8

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  -2.794 0 -2.794  -3,8

Operating profit (EBIT) -9.406 0 -9.406  -12,9

Profit before income tax (EBT) -10.409 0 -10.409  -14,2

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT) -7.778 0 -7.778  -10,6

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) -7.758 0 -7.758  -10,6

The reconciliation of the unadjusted key figures with the adjusted key figures is as follows in the previous year's period:

01.01. to 30.06.2019

Before
Adjustments

Effect of
Adjustments Adjusted  Adjusted

 TEUR TEUR TEUR   %

Revenues 124.419 0 124.419  100,0

Gross profit 82.868 -21.334 61.534  49,5

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  30.449 -21.334 9.115  7,3

Operating profit (EBIT) 23.053 -21.334 1.719  1,4

Profit before income tax (EBT) 21.846 -21.334 512  0,4

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT) 20.066 -19.503 563  0,5

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) 20.088 -19.503 585  0,5

MS Industrie AG
EXTRACTS from the group´s interim management report as of June 30, 2020

Page 7 of 13

The change of the key figures from the relevant financial periods adjusted for by the non-recurring items is summarised as
follows:

01.01. to 30.06.2020 01.01. to 30.06.2019

Difference,
adjusted

Adjusted  Adjusted Adjusted  Adjusted  19 / 20  19 / 20

TEUR  % TEUR  %

TEUR   %

Revenues 73.061 100,0 124.419 100,0  -51.358 -41,3

Gross profit 37.867 51,8 61.534 49,5  -23.667 -38,5

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  -2.794 -3,8 9.115 7,3  -11.909 -130,7

Operating profit (EBIT) -9.406 -12,9 1.719 1,4  -11.125 -647,2

Profit before income tax (EBT) -10.409 -14,2 512 0,4  -10.921 -2133,0

Profit for the year before non-controlling interests (EAT) -7.778 -10,6 563 0,5  -8.341 -1481,9

Profit for the year after non-controlling interests (EAT) -7.758 -10,6 585 0,5  -8.343 -1426,5

In the sales market USA/Canada ("North America"), sales revenues totaling EUR 7,7 million (prior year: EUR 16,2 million

(adjusted for US-Powertrain revenues of about EUR 2,9 million in Q1 2019)) were generated in H1 2020. This means that in the

1st half of 2020, around 10,5% (previous year: adjusted 16,0%) of the consolidated total revenues of the MS Industrie-Group